
Agreement Type: Vendor Agreement Start Date: 02/01/2024
Agreement Number: USBE240061CT Amendment Effective Date: N/A

Contractor: Culinary Solution Centers Current End Date: 09/30/2026
Description: Culinary workshop for school nutrition staff New End Date: N/A

Section: Child Nutrition Program Original Contract Amount: $116,000.00
Contact: Kate Wheeler Current Contract Amount: $116,000.00

E-mail: kate.wheeler@schools.utah.gov Amendment Amount: N/A
Phone Number: 801-538-7659 New Contract Amount: N/A

Type of Data Shared: N/A Privacy Officer Review: N/A
Data Elements Shared: N/A Director/ Assistant Director: Adam Herd

Data Protections: Standard terms and conditions with data privacy Procurement Review: M'Lissa Holt, Stephanie Day

Agreement Type: State Cooperative Contract Purchase Start Date: 02/01/2024
Agreement Number: Quote 24374152; MA3993 Amendment Effective Date: N/A

Contractor: SHI International Current End Date: N/A
Description: Primero Edge software licenses and products New End Date: N/A

Section: Child Nutrition Program Original Contract Amount: $2,966,777.00
Contact: Chris Bruhn Current Contract Amount: $2,966,777.00

E-mail: christopher.bruhn@schools.utah.gov Amendment Amount: N/A
Phone Number: 801-538-7692 New Contract Amount: N/A

Type of Data Shared: N/A Privacy Officer Review: N/A
Data Elements Shared: N/A Director/ Assistant Director: Adam Herd

Data Protections: N/A Procurement Review: M'Lissa Holt

Agreement Type: Vendor Agreement Amendment Start Date: 03/07/2019
Agreement Number: USBE190090MA Amd. 1 Amendment Effective Date: 02/01/2024

Contractor: Measurement Inc. Current End Date: 03/06/2024
Description: Exercise one-year renewal option (extend and add 

funds)
New End Date: 06/30/2025

Section: Assessment and Accountability Original Contract Amount: $2,620,383.00
Contact: Darin Nielsen Current Contract Amount: $2,620,383.00

E-mail: darin.nielsen@schools.utah.gov Amendment Amount: $578,343.00
Phone Number: 801-538-7811 New Contract Amount: $3,198,726.00

Type of Data Shared: N/A Privacy Officer Review: N/A
Data Elements Shared: N/A Director/ Assistant Director: Michael Iwasaki

Data Protections: Standard terms and conditions with data privacy Procurement Review: Adam Herd, Joseph Borrack

Agreement Type: Vendor Agreement Amendment Start Date: 07/01/2020
Agreement Number: USBE200069MA Amd. 1 Amendment Effective Date: 02/01/2024

Contractor: Language Testing International Current End Date: 06/30/2025
Description Add funds and update contact information New End Date: N/A

Section: Teaching and Learning Original Contract Amount: $1,461,921.95
Contact: Karl Bowman Current Contract Amount: $1,461,921.95

E-mail: karl.bowman@schools.utah.gov Amendment Amount: $350,000.00
Phone Number: 801-538-7743 New Contract Amount: $1,811,921.95

Type of Data Shared: N/A Privacy Officer Review: N/A
Data Elements Shared: N/A Director/ Assistant Director: Adam Herd

Data Protections: Standard terms and conditions with data privacy Procurement Review: Michael Iwasaki, Stephanie Day

Agreement Type: Interagency Agreement Start Date: Upon execution
Agreement Number: USBE240043IAA Amendment Effective Date: N/A

Contractor: Utah Education Policy Center Current End Date: 09/30/2027
Description: Special Education research project: Understanding 

Postschool Engagement of Students with Disabilities
New End Date: N/A

Section: Special Education Original Contract Amount: $305,525.00
Contact: Crystal Emery Current Contract Amount: $305,525.00

E-mail: crystal.emery@schools.utah.gov Amendment Amount: N/A
Phone Number: 801-538-7999 New Contract Amount: N/A

Type of Data Shared: Individual, de-identified; aggregate Privacy Officer Review: N/A

5

UTAH STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION
AGREEMENTS FOR BOARD APPROVAL

(Per Internal Policy # 06-06, any agreement that exceeds $100,000 may not be executed by USBE until the Board has formally approved the agreement.)

February 2024

1

2

3

4

mailto:kate.wheeler@schools.utah.gov
mailto:christopher.bruhn@schools.utah.gov
mailto:darin.nielsen@schools.utah.gov
mailto:karl.bowman@schools.utah.gov
mailto:crystal.emery@schools.utah.gov


Data Elements Shared: 1) De-identified results of postschool outcome surveys 
administered by USBE to students with disabilities. 
2) Interviews with practitioners about the systems and 
processes (no student data involved).
3) The following de-identified student-level data: grade 
level, school year, disability label, achievement test 
scores; percent of special education students at each 
placement level for core and “special” classes.
4) For teachers who obtained licensure through APPEL-
SpEd and teachers who obtained licensure through a 
traditional degree program, data about each teacher 
(job satisfaction, supervisor performance evaluation, 
retention, years of teaching experience) as well as the 
teachers’ respective students (student outcomes, class 
size, disability label profile) and school characteristics.

Director/ Assistant Director Review: Adam Herd

Data Protections: Standard IAA terms and conditions with data privacy Procurement Review: Stephanie Day, Michael Iwasaki

Agreement Type: Vendor Agreement Start Date: 02/01/2024
Agreement Number: USBE240064MA Amendment Effective Date: N/A

Contractor: Mediation Office of Kimberly Schulist, LLC Current End Date: 01/31/2029
Description: IDEA dispute resolution services (multiple awards) New End Date: N/A

Section: Student Support Services Original Contract Amount: Requirements
Contact: Jordan DeHaan Current Contract Amount: Requirements

E-mail: jordan.dehaan@schools.utah.gov Amendment Amount: N/A
Phone Number: 801-538-7541 New Contract Amount: N/A

Type of Data Shared: N/A Privacy Officer Review: N/A
Data Elements Shared: N/A Director/ Assistant Director Review: Adam Herd

Data Protections: Standard terms and conditions with data privacy Procurement Review: Michael Iwasaki, Stephanie Day

Agreement Type: Vendor Agreement Start Date: 02/01/2024
Agreement Number: USBE240065MA Amendment Effective Date: N/A

Contractor: Wallace J. Calder dba Calder Law Office Current End Date: 01/31/2029
Description: IDEA dispute resolution services (multiple awards) New End Date: N/A

Section: Student Support Services Original Contract Amount: Requirements
Contact: Jordan DeHaan Current Contract Amount: Requirements

E-mail: jordan.dehaan@schools.utah.gov Amendment Amount: N/A
Phone Number: 801-538-7541 New Contract Amount: N/A

Type of Data Shared: N/A Privacy Officer Review: N/A
Data Elements Shared: N/A Director/ Assistant Director Review: Adam Herd

Data Protections: Standard terms and conditions with data privacy Procurement Review: Michael Iwasaki, Joseph Borrack

Agreement Type: Vendor Agreement Start Date: 02/01/2024
Agreement Number: USBE240067CT Amendment Effective Date: N/A

Contractor: WestEd Current End Date: 06/30/2025
Description: Four Domains Comprehensive Assessment of 

Leadership for Learning (CALL) Institutes
New End Date: N/A

Section: Student Support Services Original Contract Amount: $210,000.00
Contact: Dr. Gregory Firn Current Contract Amount: $210,000.00

E-mail: gregory.firn@schools.utah.gov Amendment Amount: N/A
Phone Number: 801-538-7846 New Contract Amount: N/A

Type of Data Shared: N/A Privacy Officer Review: N/A
Data Elements Shared: N/A Director/ Assistant Director Review: Adam Herd

Data Protections: Standard terms and conditions with data privacy Procurement Review: Michael Iwasaki, Stephanie Day

6

7

8

mailto:jordan.dehaan@schools.utah.gov
mailto:jordan.dehaan@schools.utah.gov
mailto:gregory.firn@schools.utah.gov

	APPROVAL

